502647638 01/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2694246

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name	Execution Date	
MAGIX SOFTWARE GMBH		12/20/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: SHAREA, LTD.			
Street Address: VANTAGE, VICTO	VANTAGE, VICTORIA STREET		
Internal Address: BASINGSTOKE	BASINGSTOKE		
City: HAMPSHIRE	HAMPSHIRE		
State/Country: UNITED KINGDO	NGDOM		
Postal Code: RG21 3BT	ВТ		
Application Number: 120	048985		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number: (918)583-9659			
Phone: 918 599 0621			
Email: patents@fellerssnider.com			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail wh			
Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WATT Address Line 1: 321 SOUTH BOSTON			
Address Line 4: TULSA,	OKLAHOMA 74103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67842		
IAME OF SUBMITTER: TERRY L. WATT			
Signature:	/terry I. watt/		

502647638 PATENT REEL: 032028 FRAME: 0437

source=MagixSoftwareGMBH_to_ShareaLtd#page2.tif source=MagixSoftwareGMBH_to_ShareaLtd#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MAGIX Software GmbH, a German corporation having offices at Friedrichstraße 200, 10117 Berlin, Germany ("ASSIGNOR"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in the U.S. Letters Patent and Patent Applications attached hereto as Exhibit A, and any invention claimed therein (collectively the "PATENTS", hereinafter);

SHAREA Ltd., a UK corporation having offices at Vantage, Victoria Street, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 3BT, Great Britain ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to own ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the PATENTS.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the PATENTS, the invention claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR further grants, conveys, assigns, and relinquishes exclusively to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under the PATENTS prior to or after the effective date of this Assignment.

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR and its officers and employees respecting the PATENTS and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the PATENTS in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns,

Page 1 of 3

execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything legally required to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers or provision of such aid shall be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

The parties hereto agree that this assignment shall have an effective date as of October 1st, 2013.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
By	By Jürgen Jaron, Director
Date 12/20/2013	Date 12/10/1013

Appendix A: U.S. Patent Applications

US APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
12/048,985	03/14/2008

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032028 FRAME: 0440

RECORDED: 01/23/2014